PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2964337

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOEL BECKETT	07/16/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DRYGUY LLC	
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 1102	
City:	MERCER ISLAND	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98040-1102	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5893220
Patent Number:	8186075
Patent Number:	8621762
Patent Number:	D576773
Patent Number:	D597734
Patent Number:	D653007
Patent Number:	8789729

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: melissa.seebaran@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC

Address Line 1: POST OFFICE BOX 1404

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22313-1404

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CKET NUMBER: 0045259-000000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELISSA SEEBARAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Melissa Seebaran/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/01/2014	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Executed Assignment J. Becker to DryGuy LLC#page1.tif

REEL: 033442 FRAME: 0881

PATENT

source=Executed Assignment J. Becker to DryGuy LLC#page2.tif
source=Executed Assignment J. Becker to DryGuy LLC#page3.tif
source=Executed Assignment J. Becker to DryGuy LLC#page4.tif
source=Executed Assignment J. Becker to DryGuy LLC#page5.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (the "<u>Assignment</u>") is entered into as of this 16th day of July, 2014 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") by and among Joel Beckett, an individual with an address at P.O. Box 1102, Mercer Island, WA 98040-1102 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), on the one hand, and DryGuy LLC, a Washington limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>"), on the other hand.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor is owner of all right, title and interest in and to certain Intellectual Property (as defined below), including the patents and pending patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to accept from Assignor, all right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property as provided in this Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, and in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Definitions.

"Business" means the business of marketing and selling winter traction products, warmers, dryers, thermal layering systems, and other seasonal accessories.

"Intellectual Property" means all of the following relating to the Business, in any jurisdiction throughout the world, all: (a) inventions (whether patentable or unpatentable and whether or not reduced to practice), all improvements thereto, and all issued patents, patent applications, and patent disclosures, together with all reissuances, continuations, continuationsin-part, revisions, extensions, and reexaminations thereof, (b) trademarks, service marks, trade dress, logos, slogans, Internet domain names, trade names, corporate names, and fictitious names, and all applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith, (c) copyrightable works, all copyrights, and all applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith, (d) trade secrets and confidential business information (including ideas, research and development, know-how, formulas, compositions, manufacturing and production processes and techniques, technical data, designs, drawings, specifications, customer and supplier lists, pricing and cost information, and business and marketing plans and proposals), (e) computer software (including source code, executable code, data, databases, and related documentation); (g) goodwill associated with any of the foregoing; (h) copies and tangible embodiments of whatever kind or nature thereof (in whatever form or medium); and (i) the patents and pending patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, including any and all reissuances, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, revisions, extensions, reexaminations, and foreign counterparts thereof, and any and all disclosures, the underlying inventions and any improvements thereto (the "Scheduled Assigned Patents").

- 2. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, conveys, grants, transfers and delivers to Assignee the following:
 - (a) Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, whether or not such Intellectual Property has been registered or issued as of the Effective Date of this Assignment, and any and all renewals and extensions of any registered or issued Intellectual Property (or any legal equivalent thereof) for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, together with all goodwill associated with such Intellectual Property;
 - (b) all claims, demands and rights of action, both statutory and based upon common law, including the right to recover damages, that Assignor has or might have by reason of any infringement (or any related claims including, but not limited to, dilution, unfair competition or passing off) of any Intellectual Property which occurred prior to, on or after the date of this Assignment, together with the right to prosecute such claims, demands and rights of action in Assignee's own name; and
 - (c) all rights corresponding to the Intellectual Property, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.
- 2. <u>Authority.</u> Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the U.S. Copyright Office and any corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries to record Assignee as the owner of the Intellectual Property.
- 3. <u>Further Assurance</u>. Assignor agrees that it shall do, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be done, executed, acknowledged and delivered, all documents (including those necessary to register in the name of Assignee the assignment of the Intellectual Property with the appropriate government office), agreements, instruments, or notices and take such other and future actions as may be reasonably requested by Assignee to further effect and evidence the transfer of all Intellectual Property to Assignee or in connection with the further prosecution of any Scheduled Assigned Patents or the prosecution of any patent application claiming any invention included in the Intellectual Property.
- 4. <u>Enforceability</u>. If any provision of this Assignment shall be invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, or as applied to any circumstance, under the laws of any jurisdiction which may govern for such purpose, then such provision shall be deemed to be modified or restricted to the extent and in the manner necessary to render the same valid and enforceable, either generally or as applied to such circumstance, or shall be deemed excised from this Assignment, as the case may require, and this Assignment shall be construed and enforced to the maximum extent permitted by law as if such provision had been originally incorporated herein as so modified or restricted, or as if such provision had not been originally incorporated herein, as the case may be.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the substantive laws of the State of Washington, without giving effect to the principles of conflict of laws thereof.

- 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 8. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 9. <u>Entire Agreement.</u> This Assignment constitutes the entire understanding among the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes any prior agreements, written or oral, with respect thereto.

[signature page follows]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of Assignor and Assignee has caused this Assignment to be effective as of the Effective Date and above.

On this 157 day of June, 2014, before me, a Notary Public, appeared Joel Beckett, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing assignment document, and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the document as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

Notary Public
State of Washington
ROBIN J WANG
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
March 04, 2017

On this 6 nday of June, 2013, before me, a Notary Public, appeared 6 Deceard who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing assignment document, and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the document as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

Notary Public
State of Washington
LONG K PHAM
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
February 15, 2017

) ASSIGNOR, JOEA BECKET
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

ASSIGNEE, DRYOUY LLC

By: Title:

OWNER (PRESIDENT

SCHEDULE A

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Patent/App. Number	Title	Inventor(s)	Filing Date/Issue Date	Jurisdiction
5,893,220	ELASTOMERIC THERMAL COVER FOR SKI BOOTS	Joy Miller	May 28, 1997/April 13, 1999	U.S.
8,186,075	FORCED AIR FLOW ELECTRIC SHOE DRYER	Joel Beckett	May 31, 2007/May 29, 2012	U.S.
8,621,762	Forced Air Coat Hanger	Joel Beckett	March 26, 2010/January 7, 2014	U.S.
D576,773	BOOT AND GLOVE DRYER	Joel Beckett	June 26, 2007/ September 9, 2008	U.S.
D597,734	Boot Glove	Joel Beckett	February 11, 2009/August 11, 2009	U.S.
D653,007	Boot Dryer	Joel Beckett	February 28, 2011/January 24, 2012	U.S.
12/748,090	Pole-Mounted	Joel Beckett	March 26, 2010	U.S.
(Pub. No. 2011/0073625)	Garment Hanger and Air Dryer			
2,632,373	Forced Flow Electric Shoe Dryer	Joel Beckett	March 28, 2008	Canada

5